Evolution in Electrical and Electronic Engineering Vol. 3 No. 2 (2022) 238-245
© Universiti Tun Hussein Onn Malaysia Publisher’s Office
EEEE
Homepage: http://publisher.uthm.edu.my/periodicals/index.php/eeee
e-ISSN : 2756-8458
*Corresponding author: erwan@uthm.edu.my
2022 UTHM Publisher. All rights reserved.
publisher.uthm.edu.my/periodicals/index.php/eeee

torque impact of 12S-10P PMFSM appears to be reduced. The cogging torque is reduced from its initial
value of 4.263Nm. Rotor chamfering lowered 71.05% of cogging torque to 0.088Nm, whereas rotor
notching reduced 12.18% of cogging torque to 0.365Nm. From the result, it can be concluded that
chamfering reduces cogging torque more than the other methods.
Acknowledgement
The authors appreciate the assistance provided by the Faculty of Electrical and Electronic
Engineering at Universiti Tun Hussein Onn Malaysia.
References
[1]  L. I. Jusoh, E. Sulaiman, E. Mbadiwe and H. A. Soomro, "Design of Multi-tooth Permanent
Magnet Flux Switching Machine for Electric Bicycle Application," 2019 IEEE 15th
International Colloquium on Signal Processing & Its Applications (CSPA), 2019, pp. 174-177,
doi: 10.1109/CSPA.2019.8696041.
[2] E. Sulaiman, G. M. Romalan and N. A. Halim, "Skewing and notching configurations for torque
pulsation minimization in spoke-type interior permanent magnet motors," 2016 International
Conference on Control, Electronics, Renewable Energy and Communications (ICCEREC),
2016, pp. 202-207, doi: 10.1109/ICCEREC.2016.7814984.
 Hisham et al., Evolution in Electrical and Electronic Engineering Vol. 3 No. 2 (2022) p. 238-245
245
[3] Bahrim, Fatihah Shafiqah & Sulaiman, Erwan & Kumar, Rajesh & Jusoh, Laili. (2017). New
Cogging Torque Reduction Methods for Permanent Magnet Machine. IOP Conference Series:
Materials Science and Engineering. 226. 012127. 10.1088/1757-899X/226/1/012127.
[4] Jenal, Mahyuzie & Sulaiman, Erwan & Kumar, Rajesh. (2016). A New Switched Flux Machine
Employing Alternate Circumferential and Radial Flux (AlCiRaF) Permanent Magnet for Light
Weight EV. Journal of Magnetics. 21. 537-543. 10.4283/JMAG.2016.21.4.537.
[5] M. Jenal, E. Sulaiman, M. Z. Ahmad, F. Khan and M. F. Omar, "A new alternate
circumferential and radial flux (AlCiRaF) permanent magnet flux switching machine for light
weight EV," 2016 XXII International Conference on Electrical Machines (ICEM), 2016, pp.
2399-2405, doi: 10.1109/ICELMACH.2016.7732857.
[6] S. M. N. Bin Syed Othman, H. A. Soomro, E. I. Mbadiwe, M. F. Bin Omar and E. b. Sulaiman,
"Design and Analysis of Three Phase SegSta 12S-12P Permanent Magnet Flux Switching
Machine," 2019 2nd International Conference on Computing, Mathematics and Engineering
Technologies (iCoMET), 2019, pp. 1-4, doi: 10.1109/ICOMET.2019.8673491.
[7] N. A. Jafar and E. Sulaiman, "Design analysis of 12S-10P hybrid-excitation flux-switching
permanent-magnet machines for hybrid electric vehicle," 2014 IEEE 8th International Power
Engineering and Optimization Conference (PEOCO2014), 2014, pp. 308-312, doi:
10.1109/PEOCO.2014.6814445.
[8] F. Khan and E. Sulaiman, "Design optimization and efficiency analysis of 12slot-10pole wound
field flux switching machine," 2015 IEEE International Magnetics Conference (INTERMAG),
2015, pp. 1-1, doi: 10.1109/INTMAG.2015.7157489.